12-12-2001

12-17-2001

 $\mathbf{T}$ 

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #71

101917651

To the Honorable Commissioner or ratents and Trademarks:

R

Name of conveying party(ies): 1. VICINITY CORPORATION

1135a San Antonio Road Palo Alto, California 94303

legal entity: California corporation

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

**VICINITY CORPORATION** 

370 San Aleso Avenue

Sunnyvale, California 94085-1410

legal entity: Delaware corporation

If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative

designation is attached:

] Yes

(Designation must be a separate document from assignment)

Nature of conveyance: Merger 3.

Execution or Effective Date: 4 may 14, 2000

Registration number(s): 2,159,691, 2,170,136 4.

Correspondence concerning documents should be mailed to: 5.

Eric D. Offner, Esq.

20 Joy Drive

New Hyde Park, New York 11040

Telephone: (516) 627-6334

Total number of applications/registrations involved: (2) 6.

(\$40.00 for 1st and \$25.00 each Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41) \$65.00 7.

addtl.)

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Eric D. Offner

Name of Person signing

14/2001 TDIAZ1

(FRI) 11. 30' 01 18:01/ST. 18:00/NO. 4862067384 P 2

PAGE 1

# State of Delaware

# Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICE MERGES:

"VICINITY CORPORATION", A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "VICINITY MERGER SUB CORPORATION" UNDER THE NAME OF "VICINITY CORPORATION", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 2000, AT 4:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE KENT COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION:

0222161

DATE:

01-27-00

3124939 8100M

001043145

(FRI) 11. 30' 01 18:01/ST. 18:00/NO. 4862067384 P

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 04:30 PM 01/27/2000 001043145 - 3124939

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

VIUINITY CORPORATION, a California corporation.

AND

VICINITY MERGER SUB CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

It is hereby certified that:

- The constituent business corporations participating in the merger herein certified are:
- (i) Vicinity Corporation, which is incorporated under the laws of the State of California ("Vicinity"); and
- (ii) Vicinity Merger Sub Corporation, which is incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware ("Vicinity Merger Sub").
- 2. A Reincorporation Merger Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Merger Agreement") has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the aforesaid constituent corporations in accordance with the provisions of subsection (c) of Section 252 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, to wit, by Vicinity in accordance with the laws of the State of its incorporation and by Vicinity Merger Sub in the same manner as is provided in Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- 3. The name of the surviving corporation in the merger herein certified is Vicinity Merger Sub Corporation, which will continue its existence as said surviving corporation under the name Vicinity Corporation upon the effective date of said merger pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- 4. The Certificate of Incorporation of Vicinity Merger Sub is to be amended in its entirety by reason of the merger herein certified and shall read as follows:

SE DOCS 211290.1 [W97]

(FRI) 11. 30' 01 18:02/ST. 18:00/NO. 4862067384 P 4

# "ARTICLE I

# NAME

The name of the corporation (the "Corporation") is Vicinity Corporation.

# ARTICLE II

# REGISTERED OFFICE

The address of its registered office in the State of Delaware in 9 East Loockerman Street, in the City of Dover, County of Kent 1990!. The name of its registered agent at such address is National Registered Agents. Inc.

#### ARTICLE III

#### PURPOSE

The nature of the business or purposes to be conducted or promoted is to ongage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

#### ARTICLE IY

# STOCK

This corporation is authorized to issue two classes of stock to be designated, respectively, "Common Stock" and "Preferred Stock." The total number of shares which the corporation is authorized to issue is thirty-four million five hundred nineteen thousand seven hundred sixty-eight (34,519,768) shares, of which twenty-two million (22,000,000) shares shall be Common Stock and twelve million five hundred nineteen thousand seven hundred sixty-eight (12,519,768) shares shall be Preferred Stock, each with a par value of \$0.001. Of the authorized Preferred Stock, one million eight hundred fifty-two thousand (1,852,000) shares shall be designated as Series A Preferred Stock (the "Series A Preferred"), one million nine hundred eighty-one thousand two hundred fifty (1,981,250) shares shall be designated as Series B Preferred Stock (the "Series C Preferred"), two million three hundred foot thousand (3,304,000) shares shall be designated as Series C Preferred Stock (the "Series C Preferred"), two million three hundred thousand six hundred thirteen (2,300,613) shares shall be designated as Series D Preferred Stock (the "Series D Preferred"), one million eleven thousand nine hundred five (1,011,905) shares shall be designated as Series E Preferred Stock (the "Series F Preferred").

2

SF\_DOC\$\217290.1 [W97]

# ARTICLE V

# RIGHTS, PREFERENCES, PRIVILEGES AND RESTRICTIONS ON STOCK

A. <u>Preferred Stock.</u> Preferred Stock may be issued from time to time in one or more series. The Board of Directors of the corporation (the "Board of Directors") is hereby authorized to fix or after the rights, preferences, privileges and restrictions granted to or imposed upon additional series of Preferred Stock, and the number of shares constituting any such series and the designation thereof, or any of them. The Board of Directors is further authorized to determine or after the rights, preferences, privileges and restrictions granted to or imposed upon any wholly unissued series of Preferred Stock and, within the limitations and restrictions stated in any resolution or resolutions of the Board of Directors originally fixing the number of shares constituting any series, to increase or decrease (but not below the number of shares of any such series then outstanding) the number of shares of any such series subsequent to the issuance of shares of that series.

The corporation shall from time to time in accordance with the laws of the State of California increase the authorized amount of its Common Stock if at any time the number of shares of Common Stock remaining unissued and available for issuance shall not be sufficient to permit conversion of the Preferred Stock.

The rights, preferences, privileges and restrictions of the Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series E Preferred and Series F Preferred are as follows:

The holders of ourstanding Preferred Stock shall be entitled to Dividends. receive, when and as declared by the Board of Directors, out of any assets at the time legally available therefor, dividends at the rate of (a) \$0.019 per share of Series A Preferred per annum, (b) \$0.056 per share of Series B Preferred per annum, (c) \$0.11 per share of Series C Preferred per annum, (d) \$0.152 per share of Series D Preferred per annum, (e) \$ 0.147 per share of Sories E Preferred per annum, and (f) \$0.35 per share of Series F Preferred per annum, before any dividend (payable other than in Common Stock or other securities and rights convertible into or entitling the holder thereof to receive, directly or Indirectly, additional shares of Common Stock of this corporation) is paid on Common Stock. After payment of such dividends on shares of outstanding Preferred Stock, any additional dividends declared shall be distributed among all holders of Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred. Suries D Proferred, Series E Preferred, Series F Preferred and all holders of Common Stock in proportion to the number of shares of Common Stock which would be held by each such holder if all shares of Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series E Preferred, and Series F Preferred were converted into Common Stock at the then effective Conversion Price (as defined in Subsection A.(3)). The right to such dividends on shares of Preferred Stock shall not be comulative and no right shall accrue to holders of shares of Preferred Stock by reason of the fact that dividends on said shares are not declared in any prior year, nor shall any undeclared or unpaid dividend bear or accrue interest.

# (2) Liquidation Profesence.

(a) In the event of any Liquidation Event (as defined in Subsection A.(2)(c)) with respect to the Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred or Series E Preferred, the holders of shares of the series of Preferred Stock with respect to which such Liquidation Event has occurred shall be entitled to receive, prior and in preference to any distribution of

3

SF\_DOCS\217290.1 [W97]

(FRI) 11. 30' 01 18:02/ST. 18:00/NO. 4862067384 P 6

any of the assets or surplus funds of the corporation to the holders of the Common Stock by reason of their ownership thereof the amount of: (i) \$0.27 per share for each share of Series A Preferred, plus an amount equal to \$0.019 per share of Series A Preferred per annum from the date of the original issuance of such shares and an amount equal to all declared but unpaid dividends on such shares of Series A. Preferred then held by them; (ii) \$0.80 per share for each share of Series B Preferred, plus an amount equal to \$0.056 per share of Series B Preferred per annum from the date of the original issuance of such shares and an amount equal to all declared but pupaid dividends on such shares of Series B Preferred then held by them; (iii) \$1.51 per share for each share of Sories C Preferred, plus an amount equal to \$0.11 per share of Series C Preferred per annum from the date of the original issuance of such shares and an amount equal to all declared but unpaid dividends on such shares of Spries C Preferred then held by them; (iv) \$4,34666 per share for each share of Series D Preferred, plus an amount equal to \$0.152 per share of Series D Preferred per annum from the date of the original issuance of such shares and an amount equal to all declared but unpaid dividends on such shares of Series D Preferred then held by them and (v) \$4.20 per share for each share of Series E Preferred, plus an amount equal to \$0.147 per share of Series E Preferred per annum from the date of the original issuance of such shares and an amount equal to all declared but unpaid dividends on such shares of Series E Preferred then held by them with respect to which such Liquidation Event has occurred. In the event of a Liquidation Event with respect to the Series F Preferred, the holders of shares of Series F Preferred shall be entitled to receive, prior and in preference to any distribution of any of the assets or surplus funds of the corporation to the holders of the Common Stock by reason of their ownership thereof, and pari passu with the other series of Preferred Stock, (x) if such event is a Liquidation Event other than a Liquidation Event of the type referred to in clause (i) of Subsection A.(2)(c), the amount of \$5.00 per share for each share of Series F Preferred and (y) if such Liquidation Event is a Liquidation Event of the type referred to in clause (i) of Subsection A.(2)(c), the amount of \$7.50 per share for each share of Series F Preferred, plus, in each case, an amount equal to all declared but unpaid dividends on such shares of Series F Profesred then held by them. If, upon the occurrence of a Liquidation Event with respect to one or more series of Preferred Stock, the assets and funds thus distributed among the holders of the Series A Preferred, Series B Professed, Series C Prefessed, Series D Prefessed, Series E Prefessed and Series F Prefessed, as applicable, shall be insufficient to permit the payment to such holders of the full foregoing preferential amounts due such shares, then the entire assets and funds of the corporation legally available for distribution shall be distributed ratably among the holders of the Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series E Preferred and Series F Preferred, as applicable, in proportion to the respective preferential amounts each such holder would have otherwise been entitled to receive. After payment has been made to the holders of the Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series E Preferred and Series F Preferred, as applicable, of the full preferential amounts to which each such series shall be entitled as aforesaid, any remaining assets shall be distributed ratably to the holders of the corporation's Common Stock, Series A Preferred. Series B Proferred, Series C Proferred, Series D Preferred, and Series E Preferred on an as-converted basis.

(b) If a transaction or event referred to in chase (i), (ii), or (iii) of Subsection A.(2)(c) occurs which would otherwise qualify as a Liquidation Event with respect to the Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series E Preferred and Series F Preferred but for each share of any such series of Preferred Stock (assuming its conversion into shares of Common Stock at its then applicable Conversion Price (as defined in Subsection A.(3))) being entitled to receive in connection with the consummation of such transaction or event at least the applicable aggregate consideration set forth with respect to such Series of Preferred Stock in clause (v). (w), (x), (y) or (z) of Subsection A.(2)(c), then each share of such series of Preferred Stock shall, in lieu of the full preferential amounts to which it would be entitled pursuant to the provisions of Subsection A.(2)(a) and after prior payment to the helders of shares of any series of Preferred Stock with respect to

SF\_DOC\$\\\217290.1 [W97]

which a Liquidation Event has occurred as a result of such transaction or event of the full preferential amounts to which such shares of Preferred Stock are entitled pursuant to the provisions of Subsection A.(2)(a), he entitled to receive any remaining assets and funds of the corporation legally available for distribution ratably with the holders of the corporation's Common Stock, Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series D Preferred and Series E Preferred and if applicable, the Series F Preferred, on an as-converted basis.

- (c) For purposes of this Subsection A.(2), a Liquidation Event means: (i) any liquidation, dissolution or winding up, either voluntary or involuntary, of the corporation, (ii) a transaction or series of transactions, including but not limited to a mergar or consolidation of the corporation with or into any other corporation or corporations as a result of which shareholders of this corporation immediately prior to the consummation of such transaction(s) hold less than 50% of the voting securities of the surviving entity, or (iii) the sale of all or substantially all of the assets of the corporation, unless the shareholders of this corporation prior to the consummation of the sale hold at least 50% of the voting securities of the purchasing entity immediately after such sale, in each such case unless:
- (v) with respect to the shares of Series A Preferred and Series B Preferred, each share of Series A Preferred and Series B Preferred (assuming its conversion into shares of Common Stock at its then applicable Conversion Price (as defined in Subsection A.(3)) would be entitled to receive in connection with the consummation of such transaction or event referred to in clause (i), (ii) or (iii) of this Subsection A.(2)(c), aggregate consideration the fair market value of which is at least \$23.78 per share for each share of Series A Preferred and each share of Series B Preferred with respect to a transaction or event referred to in clause (i), (ii) or (iii) of this Subsection A.(2)(c):
- (w) with respect to the shares of Series C Preferred, each share of Series C Preferred (assuming its conversion into shares of Common Stock at its then applicable Conversion Price (as defined in Subsection A.(3)) would be entitled to receive in connection with the consummation of such transaction or event referred to in clause (i), (ii) or (iii) of this Subsection A.(2)(c), aggragate consideration the fair market value of which is at least: \$7.55 per share for each share of Series C Preferred with respect to a transaction or event referred to in clause (i), (ii) or (iii) of this Subsection A.(2)(c);
- (x) with respect to the shares of Series D Preferred, each share of Series D Preferred (assuming its conversion into shares of Common Stock at its then applicable Conversion Price (as defined in Subsection A.(3)) would be entitled to receive in connection with the consummation of such transaction or event referred to in clause (i). (ii) or (iii) of this Subsection A.(2)(c), aggregate consideration the fair market value of which is at least \$6.52 per share for each share of Series D Preferred with respect to a transaction or event referred to in clause (i). (ii) or (iii) of this Subsection A.(2)(c);
- share of Series E Preferred (assuming its conversion into shares of Common Stock at its then applicable Conversion Price (as defined in Subsection A.(3)) would be entitled to receive in connection with the consummation of such transaction or event referred to in clause (i), (ii) or (iii) of this Subsection A.(2)(c), aggregate consideration the fair market value of which is at least \$6.30 per share for each share of Series E Preferred with respect to a transaction or event referred to in clause (i), (ii) or (iii) of this Subsection A.(2)(c).

5

SF DOCSU17290-1 [W97]

(z)	with respect to the shares of Series F Preferred, each
share of Series F Preferred (assuming its con-	version into shores of Common Stock at its then applicable
Conversion Price (as defined in Subsection A	.(3)) would be entitled to receive in connection with the
consummation of such transaction or event re	eferred to in clause (i), (ii) or (iii) of this Subsection
A.(2)(c), aggregate consideration the fair mar	ket value of which is at least \$5.00 per share for each share
of Series F Proferred with respect to a transac	tion or event referred to in clause (i), (ii) or (iii) of this
Subsection A.(2)(c).	

- (d) Whenever the distribution or consideration provided for in this Subsection A.(2) shall be payable (i) in securities, such securities shall be valued as follows:
- (x) securities not subject to investment letter or other similar restrictions on free marketability:
- (1) if traded on a securities exchange, the value shall be deemed to be the average of the security's closing prices on such exchange over the 30-day period ending three (3) days prior to the closing of the liquidation;
- (2) if actively traded over-the-counter, the value shall be deemed to be the average of the closing bid prices over the 30-day period ending three (3) days prior to the closing of the figuidation; and
- (3) if there is no active public market the value shall be the fair market value thereof, as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors; and
- (y) securities subject to investment letter or other restrictions shall be valued at the fair market value as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors;
- or (ii) in property other than securities or cash, the value of such distribution or consideration shall be the fair marker value of such other property as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors.
- (e) Each holder of an outstanding share of Preferred Stock shall be deemed to have consented, for purposes the General Corporation Law of Delaware, to distributions made by the corporation in connection with the repurchase of shares of Common Stock issued to or held by officers, directors, employees or consultants upon termination of their employment or services or in connection with the exercise by the corporation of contractual rights of first refusal or first offer pursuant to agreements providing for the right of said repurchase between the corporation and such persons, provided that the terms of such repurchase shall have been approved by the Board of Directors.
- (3) Conversion. The holders of shares of Preferred Stock shall have conversion rights as follows (the "Conversion Rights"):
- Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series E Preferred and Series F Preferred shall be convertible, at the option of the holder thereof, at any time after the date of issuance of such share, at the office of the corporation or any transfer agent for the Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series E Preferred and Series F Preferred into such number of fully paid and nonassessable shares of Common Stock as is determined by dividing \$0.27 in the case of Series A Preferred by the then applicable Series A Conversion Price, \$0.80 in the case of the Series B Preferred by

6

8F\_DOCS\217290 # [W97]

(FRI) 11. 30' 01 18:02/ST. 18:00/NO. 4862067384 P 9

the then applicable Series B Conversion Price, \$1.51 in the case of the Series C Preferred by the then applicable Series C Conversion Price, \$1.63 in the case of the Series D by the then applicable Series D Conversion Price; \$2.10 in the case of the Series E Preferred by the then applicable Series E Preferred Conversion Price, and \$5.00 in the case of the Series F Proferred by the then applicable Series F Preferred Conversion Price determined as hereinafter provided, in effect at the time of conversion. The price at which shares of Common Stock shall be deliverable upon conversion of the Series A Preferred ("Series A Conversion Price") shall initially be \$0.27 per share of Common Stock. The price at which shares of Common Stock shall be deliverable upon conversion of the Series B Preferred ("Series B Conversion Price") shall initially be \$0.615 per share of Common Stock. The price at which shares of Common Stock shall be deliverable upon conversion of the Series C Preferred ("Series C Conversion Price") shall initially be \$1.51 per share of Common Stock. The price at which shares of Common Stock shall be deliverable upon conversion of the Series D Preferred ("Series D Conversion Price") shall initially be \$1.63 per share of Common Stock. The price at which shares of Common Stock shall be deliverable upon conversion of the Series E Preferred ("Series E Conversion Price") shall initially be \$2.10 per share of Common Stock. The price at which shares of Common Stock shall be deliverable upon conversion of the Series F Preferred ("Series F Conversion Price") shall initially be \$5.00 per share of Common Stock. Such Series A Conversion Price, Series B Conversion Price, Series C Conversion Price, Series D Conversion Price, Series E Conversion Price, and Series F Conversion Price shall be subject to adjustment as hereinafter provided.

Automatic Conversion. Each share of Series A Preferred, Series B Proferred, Series C Proferred, Series D Preferred, Series E Preferred and Series F Preferred shall automatically be converted into shares of Common Stock at the then effective Series A Conversion Price, Series B Conversion Price, Series C Conversion Price, Series D Conversion Price, Series E Conversion Price or Series F Conversion Price immediately prior to the closing of a firm commitment underwritten public offering pursuant to an effective Registration Statement on Form S-1 under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), covering the offer and sale of Common Stock for the account of the corporation to the public at a price per share (determined without regard to underwriter discounts and commissions and registration expenses) of not less than Five Dollars (55.00) (as adjusted for stock dividends, stock splits, combinations and the like with respect to the Common Stock effected after the filing of these Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation) and aggregate gross proceeds to the corporation of not less than Ten Million Dollars (\$10,000,000), hefore deduction of underwriting discounts and commissions and registration expenses. In the event of such an offering, the person(s) entitled to receive the Common Stock issuable upon such conversion of shares of Preferred Stock, shall not be deemed to have converted such shares until immediately prior to the closing of such underwritten public offering. In addition, each share of Series A Preferred. Series B Proferred. Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred Series E Preferred and Series F Preferred, as applicable, shall be automatically converted into shares of Common Stock at the then effective Conversion Price with respect to each such series on the date on which the holders of two-thirds (2/3) of the outstanding shares of such series, voting as a separate class, have voted to convert or consented in writing to the conversion of such shares into Common Stock.

# (c) Mechanics of Conversion.

(i) No fractional shares of Common Stock shall be issued upon the conversion of shares of Preferred Stock. In lieu of any fractional share to which a holder would otherwise be entitled (determined on a certificate by certificate basis), the corporation shall pay cash equal to such fraction multiplied by the Series A Conversion Price, Series B Conversion Price, Series C

7

SF\_DOCS\217290.1 [W97]

(FRI) 11. 30' 01 18:03/ST. 18:00/NO. 4862067384 P 10

Conversion Price, Series D Conversion Price, Series E Conversion Price, or Series F Conversion Price, as applicable.

to convert the same into full shares of Common Stock, he or she shall surrender the certificate or certificates therefor, duly endorsed, at the office of the corporation or of any transfer agent for such Preferred Stock, and shall give written notice to the corporation at such office that he elects to convert the same. The corporation shall, as soon as practicable thereafter, issue and deliver at such office to such holder of Preferred Stock, a certificate or certificates for the number of shares of Common Stock to which such holder shall be entitled as aforesaid and a check payable to the holder in the amount of any cash amounts payable as the result of a conversion into fractional shares of Common Stock. Upon conversion of only a portion of the number of shares of Preferred Stock represented by a certificate surrendered for conversion, the corporation shall issue and deliver to or upon the written order of the holder of the certificate so surrendered for conversion, at the expense of the corporation, a new certificate covering the number of shares of Preferred Stock representing the unconverted portion of the certificate so surrendered.

Preferred Stock or Common Stock issuable upon conversion of such shares to receive dividends which have been declared with respect to any such shares as of a record date prior to the date of conversion. Except as set forth in Section 3(b) shove, such conversion shall be deemed to have been made animediately prior to the close of business on the date of such surrender of the shares of Preferred Stock to be converted, and the person or persons entitled to receive the shares of Common Stock issuable upon such conversion shall be treated for all purposes as the record holder or holders of such shares of Common Stock on such date. If the conversion is in connection with an underwritten offering of securities registered pursuant to the Securities Act, the conversion may, at the option of any holder tendering shares of Preferred Stock for conversion, be conditioned upon the closing with the underwriter of the safe of securities pursuant to such offering, in which event the person(s) entitled to receive the Common Stock issuable upon such conversion shall not be deemed to have converted such shares until immediately prior to the closing of such sale of securities.

may be payable in respect of any issue and delivery of shares of Common Stock on conversion of Preferred Stock pursuant hereto. The corporation shall not, however, be required to pay any tax which may be payable in respect of any transfer involved in the issue and delivery of shares of Common Stock in a name other than that in which the shares of Preferred Stock so converted were registered, and no such issue or delivery shall be made unless and until the person requesting such issue has paid to the corporation the amount of any such tax, or has established, to the satisfaction of the corporation, that such tax has been paid.

conversion of shares of Preferred Stock require registration or listing with, or approval of, any governmental authority, stock exchange or other regulatory body under any federal or state law or regulation or otherwise, before such shares may be validly issued or delivered upon conversion, the corporation will in good faith and as expeditiously as possible endeavor to secure such registration, listing or approval, as the case may be.

ß

SF\_DOCSQ17290.1 [W97]

(FRI) 11. 30' 01 18:03/ST. 18:00/NO. 4862067384 P 11

FROM LATHAM & WATKINS

(d) <u>Conversion Price Adjustments.</u> The Series A Conversion Price, Series B Conversion Price, Series Conversion Price and Series F Conversion Price shall be subject to adjustment from time to time as follows:			
(i) Special Definitions. For purposes of this Section 3(d), the following definitions shall apply:			
(1) "Options" shall mean rights, options or warrants to subscribe for, purchase or otherwise acquire either Common Stuck or Convertible Securities.			
(2) "Original Issue Date" shall mean the date on which the first share of Series D Proferred was first issued.			
(3) "Convertible Securities" shall mean any evidences of indebtedness, shares or other securities convertible into or exchangeable for Common Stock.			
(4) "Additional Shares of Common Stock" shall mean all shares of Common Stock issued (or, pursuant to Section 3(d)(iii), deemed to be issued) by the corporation after each applicable Original Issue Date, other than shares of Common Stock issued or issuable:			
(A) upon conversion of shares of Series A Professed, Series B Prefessed, Series B Prefessed, Series C Prefessed, Series D Prefessed, Series E Prefessed, or Series F Prefessed;			
(B) to officers, directors, employees and consultants of the corporation pursuant to employee incentive plans, including the corporation's 1995 Stock Option Plan, 1996 Stock Option Plan or other stock arrangements that have been unanimously approved by the Board of Directors;			
(C) to strategic or other business partners of the corporation pursuant to incentive stock agreements or arrangements that have been unanimously approved by the Board of Directors;			
(D) to commercial, commercial banking or equipment leases financing entities in connection with such commercial transactions as the Board of Directors shall approve the grant of shares or other securities exercisable for such shares in connection therewith;			
(E) pursuant to any event for which adjustment has			
already been made pursuant to this Section 3(d); or			
(F) as a dividend or distribution on the shares of any			
series of Preferred Stock.			
(ii) No Adjustment of Conversion Price. No adjustment in the			
Series A Conversion Price, Series B Conversion Price, Series C Conversion Price, Series D Conversion Price, Series E Conversion Price, or Series F Conversion Price shall be made in respect of the issuance of Price, Series E Conversion Price, or Series F Conversion Price shall be made in respect of the issuance of Price, Series E Conversion Price, or Series F Conversion Price shall be made in respect of the issuance of Price, Series E Conversion Price, or Series F Conversion Price shall be made in respect of the issuance of Price, Series E Conversion Price, or Series F Conversion Price shall be made in respect of the issuance of Price, Series E Conversion Price, or Series F Conversion Price shall be made in respect of the issuance of Price, Series E Conversion Price, or Series F Conversion Price shall be made in respect of the issuance of Price, Series E Conversion Price, or Series F Conversion Price shall be made in respect of the issuance of Price, Series E Conversion Price, or Series F Conversion Price shall be made in respect of the issuance of Price, Series E Conversion Price shall be made in respect of the issuance of Price, Series E Conversion Price shall be made in respect of the issuance of Price shall be made in respect to the instance of Price shall be made in respect to the instance of Price shall be made in respect to the instance of Price shall be made in respect to the instance of Price shall be made in respect to the instance of Price shall be made in respect to the instance of Price shall be made in respect to the instance of Price shall be made in respect to the instance of Price shall be made in respect to the instance of Price shall be made in respect to the instance of Price shall be made in respect to the instance of Price shall be made in respect to the instance of Price shall be made in respect to the instance of Price shall be made in respect to the instance of Price shall be made in respect to the instance of Price shall be made in respect to the instance of Price shall be made in respe			

0

Additional Shares of Common Stock nuless the consideration per share for an Additional Share of Common Stock issued or deemed to be issued by the corporation is less than the Series A Conversion

SF\_DOCS1217290 1 (W97)

(FRI) 11. 30' 01 18:03/ST. 18:00/NO. 4862067384 P 12

Price, Series B Conversion Price, Series C Conversion Price, Series D Conversion Price, Series E Conversion Price, or Series F Conversion Price, as applicable, in effect on the date of, and immediately prior to such issue.

(iii) Deemed Issue of Additional Shares of Common Stock. Except as provided in Section 3(d)(i)(4) above, in the event the corporation at any time or from time to time after the Original Issue Date shall issue any Options or Convertible Securities or shall fix a record date for the determination of holders of any class of securities entitled to receive any such Options or Convertible Securities, then the maximum number of shares (as set forth in the instrument relating thereto without regard to any provisions contained therein for a subsequent adjustment of such number) of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of such Options or, in the case of Convertible Securities and Options therefor, the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, shall be deemed to be Additional Shares of Common Stock issued as of the time of such issue or, in case such a record date shall have been fixed, as of the close of business on such record date, provided that in any such case in which Additional Shares of Common Stock are deemed to be issued:

(1) no further adjustment in the Series A Conversion Price, Series B Conversion Price, Series C Conversion Price, Series D Conversion Price Series E Conversion Price, or Series F Conversion Price shall be made upon the subsequent issue of Convertible Securities or shares of Common Stock upon the exercise of such Options or conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities.

provide, with the passage of time or otherwise, for any increase or decrease in the consideration payable to the corporation, or increase or decrease in the number of shares of Common Stock issuable, upon the exercise, conversion or exchange thereof, the Series A Conversion Price, Series B Conversion Price, Series C Conversion Price, Series D Conversion Price, Series E Conversion Price, and Series F Conversion Price, as applicable, computed upon the original issue thereof (or upon the accurrence of a record date with respect thereto), and any subsequent adjustments based thereon, shall, upon any such increase or decrease becoming effective, be recomputed to reflect such increase or decrease insofar as affects such Options or the rights of conversion or exchange under such Convertible Securities; and

upon the expiration of any such Options or any rights of conversion or exchange under such Convertible Securities which shall not have been exercised, the Series A Conversion Price, Series B Conversion Price Series C Conversion Price, Series D Conversion Price, Series E Conversion Price, and Series F Conversion Price computed upon the Original Issue Date, and any subsequent adjustments based thereon, shall, upon such expiration, be recomputed as if:

(A) in the case of Convertible Securities or Options for Common Stock, the only Additional Shares of Common Stock issued were shares of Common Stock, if any, actually issued upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, and the consideration received therefor was the consideration actually received by the corporation for the issue of all such Options, whether or not exercised, plus the consideration actually received by the corporation upon such exercise, or for the issue of all such Convertible Securities which were actually converted or exchanged, and

(B) in the case of Options for Convertible Securities, if any, actually issued upon the exercise thereof were issued at the time of issue of such Options and the consideration received by the corporation for the Additional

10

SF\_DOCSQ17290.i [W97]

(FRI) 11. 30' 01 18:03/ST. 18:00/NO. 4862067384 P 13

Shares of Common Stock deemed to have been then issued was the consideration actually received by the corporation for the issue of all such Options, whether or not exercised, plus the consideration deemed to have been received by the corporation upon the lastic of the Convertible Securities with respect to which such Options were actually exercised; and

(4) no readjustment pursuant to clause (2) or (3) above shall have the affect of increasing the Series A Conversion Price, Series B Conversion Price, Series C Conversion Price, Series D Conversion Price, Series E Conversion Price or Series E Conversion Price an amount which exceeds the initial Series A Conversion Price, Series B Conversion Price, Series C Conversion Price, Series D Conversion Price, Series E Conversion Price, and Series F Conversion Price.

(iv) Adjustment of Conversion Price Upon Issuance of Additional Shares of Common Stock. In the event the corporation shall issue Additional Shares of Common Stock (including Additional Shares of Common Stock deemed to be issued porsuant to Section 3(d)(iii)), without consideration or for a consideration per share less than the Series A Conversion Price, Series B Conversion Price, Series C Conversion Price, Series D Conversion Price, Series E Conversion Price, or Series F Conversion Price applicable on and immediately prior to such issue, then and in such event, the Series A Conversion Price, Series B Conversion Price, Series C Conversion Price, Series D Conversion Price Series E Conversion Price, or Series F Conversion Price shall be reduced, concurrently with such issue, to a price (calculated to the nearest cent) determined by multiplying the Series A Conversion Price, Series B Conversion Price, Series C Conversion Price, Series D Conversion Price, Series E Conversion Price, or Suries F Conversion Price in effect on the date of and immediately prior to such issue by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to such issue, including any Common Stock issuable pursuant to any then outstanding options or warrants for Common Stock or any class or series of stock convertible into Common Stock (including but not limited to the Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series E Preferred and Series F Preferred), plus the number of shares of Common Stock which the aggregate consideration received by the corporation for the total number of Additional Shares of Common Stock so issued would purchase at the Series A Conversion Price, Series B Conversion Price, Series C Conversion Price, Series D Conversion Price, Series E Conversion Price, or Series F Conversion Price, as applicable, in effect on the date of and immediately prior to such issue; and the denominator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to such issue, including any Common Stock issuable pursuant to any then outstanding options or warrants for Common Stock or any class or series of stock convertible into Common Stock (including but not limited to the Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred. Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series E Preferred and Series F Preferred) outstanding immediately prior to such issue, plus the number of such Additional Shares of Common Stock so issued

(v) <u>Determination of Consideration.</u> For purposes of this Section 3(d), the consideration received by the corporation for the issue of any Additional Shares of Common Stock shall be computed as follows:

(1) Cash and Property. Such consideration shall:

(A) insofar as it consists of cash, be computed at the aggregate amount of cash received by the corporation excluding amounts paid or payable for accrued interest or accrued dividends;

11

SE DOCSUL17290 1 [W97]

(FRI) 11. 30' 01 18:03/ST. 18:00/NO. 4862067384 P 14

	(B)	insofar as it consists of property other than cash
and such property is in the form of (i) securities,	such so	curities shall be valued as follows:

(x) securities not subject to investment letter or other similar restrictions on free marketability; (1) if traded on a securities exchange, the value shall be deemed to be the average of the security's closing prices on such exchange over the 30-day period ending three (3) days prior to the closing of the liquidation; (2) if actively traded over-the-counter, the value shall be deemed to be the average of the closing bid prices over the 30-day period ending three (3) days prior to the closing of the liquidation; and (3) if there is no active public market the value shall be the fair market value thereof, as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors; and

(y) securities subject to investment letter or other restrictions shall be valued at the fair market value as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors; or

(ii) property other than securities, the value of such property shall be the fair market value of such property as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors.

(C) in the event Additional Shares of Common Stock are issued together with other shares or securities or other assets of the corporation for consideration which covers both, be the proportion of such consideration so received, computed as provided in clauses (A) and (B) above, as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors.

(2) <u>Options and Convertible Securities.</u> The consideration per share received by the corporation for Additional Shares of Common Stook deemed to have been issued pursuant to Section 3(d)(iii), relating to Options and Convertible Securities, shall be determined by dividing

by the corporation as consideration for the issue of such Options or Convertible Securities, plus the minimum aggregate amount of additional consideration (as set forth in the instruments relating thereto, without regard to any provision contained therein for a subsequent adjustment of such consideration) payable to the corporation upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Options for Convertible Securities, or in the case of Options for Convertible Securities and the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities by

(B) the maximum number of shares of Common Stock (as set forth in the instruments relating, thereto, without regard to any provision contained therein for a subsequent adjustment of such number) issuable upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities.

Common Stock. If the maruber of shares of Common Stock outstanding at any time after the filing of these Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation is increased by a stock dividend payable in shares of Common Stock or by a subdivision or split-up of shares of Common Stock, then, effective at the close of business upon the record date fixed for the determination of holders of Common Stock entitled to receive such stock dividend, subdivision or split-up, the Series A Conversion Price, Series B Conversion Price, Series C Conversion Price, Series C Conversion Price, Series S Conversion Price shall be appropriately decreased so that the number of shares of Common Stock

12

SF DDCS\217290.1 (W97)

(FRI) 11. 30' 01 18:04/ST. 18:00/NO. 4862067384 P 15

issuable on conversion of each share of Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series E Conversion Price, or Series F Conversion Price shall be increased in proportion to such increase of outstanding shares of Common Stock.

(vii) Adjustments for Combinations of Common Stock. If the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding at any time after the filing of these Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation is decreased by a combination of the outstanding shares of Common Stock, then, effective at the close of business upon the record date of such combination, the Series A Conversion Price, Series B Conversion Price. Series C Conversion Price. Series D Conversion Price. Series E Conversion Price, and Series F Conversion Price shall be appropriately increased so that the number of shares of Common Stock issuable on conversion of each share of Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series B Conversion Price, or Series F Conversion Price shall be decreased in proportion to such decrease in outstanding shares of Common Stock.

(viii) Adjustments for Reorganizations, Reclassifications, etc. If the Common Stock issuable upon conversion of the Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series, D Preferred, Series E Preferred, or Series F Preferred shall be changed into the same or a different number of shares of any other class or classes of stock or other securities or property, whether by reclassification, a merger or consolidation of this corporation with or into any other corporation or corporations, or a sale of all or substantially all of the assets of this corporation (but only if such change is not in connection with a Liquidation Event (as defined in Section 2(c) above), or otherwise (other than a subdivision or combination of shares provided for in Section 3(d)(vi) or 3(d)(vii) above), the Series A Conversion Price, Series B Conversion Price, Series C Conversion Price, Series D Conversion Price, Series E Conversion Price, and Series F Conversion Price then in effect shall, concurrently with the effectiveness of such reorganization or reclassification, he proportionately adjusted such that the Series A Preferred, Series B Proferred, Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series E Preferred and Series F Preferred shall be convertible into, in lieu of the number of shares of Common Stock which the holders would otherwise have been entitled to receive, a number of shares of such other class or classes of stock or securities or other property equivalent to the number of shares of Common Stock that would have been subject to receipt by the holders upon conversion of the Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred. Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series E Preferred or Series F Preferred immediately before such event, and, in any such case, appropriate adjustment (as determined by the Board of Directors) shall be made in the application of the provisions herein set forth with respect to the rights and interest thereafter of the holders of the Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series F. Preferred and Series F Preferred, to the end that the provisions set forth herein (including provisions with respect to changes in and other adjustments of the Series A Conversion Price, Series B Conversion Price, Series C Conversion Price, Series D Conversion Price, Series E Conversion Price, or Series F Conversion Price) shall thereafter be applicable, as nearly as may be reasonable, in relation to any shares of stock or other property thereafter deliverable upon the conversion of the Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series E Preferred or Series F Preferred.

(c) No impairment. The corporation will not, by amendment of its Articles of Incorporation or through any reorganization, transfer of assets, consolidation, merger, dissolution, issue or sale of securities or any other voluntary action, avoid or seck to avoid the observance or performance of any of the terms to be observed or performed becaused by the corporation but will at all times in good faith assist in the carrying out of all the provisions of this Section 3 and in the taking of all such action as may be necessary or appropriate in order to protect the Conversion Rights of the holders of the Preferred Stock against impairment

13

SF\_DOCS\217290.1 [W97]

- **(1)** Certificate as to Adjustments. Upon the occurrence of each adjustment or readjustment of the Series A Conversion Price, Series B Conversion Price, Series C Conversion Price, Series D Conversion Price, Series E Conversion Price, or Series F Conversion Price pursuant to this Section 3, the corporation at its expense shall promptly compute such adjustment or readjustment in accordance with the terms hereof and furnish to each holder of Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series E Preferred and Series F Preferred, as applicable, a certificate setting forth such adjustment or readjustment and showing in detail the facts upon which such adjustment or readjustment is based. The corporation shall, upon the written request at any time of any holder of Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series & Preferred or Series F Preferred, furnish or cause to be furnished to such bolder a like certificate setting forth (i) such adjustments and readjustments. (li) the Series A Conversion Price, Series B Conversion Price, Series C Conversion Price, Series D Conversion Price. Series E Conversion Price, or Series F Conversion Price at the time in effect, and (iii) the number of shares of Common Stock and the amount, if any, of other property which at the time would be received upon the conversion of the Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series E Preferred or Series F
- (g) <u>Status of Converted Stock.</u> In the event any shares of Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series E Preferred, or Series F Preferred shall be converted pursuant to Section 3 hereof the shares so converted shall be canceled and shall not be issuable by the curporation and the Articles of incorporation of this corporation shall be appropriately amended to effect the corresponding reduction in the corporation's authorized capital stock.
- (h) <u>Notices of Record Date</u>. In the event that the corporation shall propose at any time:
- to declare any dividend or distribution upon its Common Stock, whether in cash, property, stock or other securities, whether or not a regular cash dividend and whether or not out of earnings or carned surplus;
- (ii) to offer for subscription to the holders of any class or series of its stock any additional shares of stock of any class or series or other rights;
- (iii) to effect any reclassification or recapitalization of its Common Stock outstanding involving a change in the Common Stock; or
- (iv) to merge or consolidate with or into any other corporation, or sell, lease or convey all or substantially all its property or business, or to liquidate, dissolve or wind up;

then, in connection with each such event, the corporation shall send to the holders of the Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series E Preferred or Series F Preferred, as applicable:

(1) at least twenty (20) days' prior written notice of the date on which a record shall be taken for such dividend, distribution or subscription rights (and specifying the date on which the holders of Common Stock shall be entitled thereto) in respect of the matters referred to in (i) and (ii) above or for determining rights to vote in respect of the matters referred to in (iii) and (iv) above; and

14

SF\_DOCS017299.1 [W97]

(FRI) 11. 30' 01 18:04/ST. 18:00/NO. 4862067384 P 17

(2) in the case of the matters referred to in (iii) and (iv) above, at least twenty (20) days' prior written notice of the date when the same shall take place (and specifying the date on which the holders of Common Stock shall be entitled to exchange their Common Stock for securities or other property deliverable upon the occurrence of such event).

Each such written notice shall be delivered personally or given by first class mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the holders of the Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred. Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series E Preferred and Series F Preferred, as applicable, at the address for each such holder as shown on the books of the corporation.

# (4) Redemption.

If the corporation receives a written request Holder Election. from the holders of not less than each of two-thirds (2/3) of the then outstanding shares of each of Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series E Preferred and Series P Preferred, that all of such holders' shares be redeemed, the corporation shall (i) on the later to occur of January 31, 2003 or ninety days after receipt of such request, reducin at the then applicable Redemption Price (as defined in Section 4(b) below) one-third of the autstanding shares of Series A Prefetred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series E Preferred and Series F Preferred held by such holders pro rata based on the number of shares held by each such holder; (ii) one year from the date of the initial redemption under (i) above, redeem at the applicable Redemption Price an additional one-third of the shares of Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series E Preferred and Series F Preferred pro rata based on the number of shares held by each such holder; and (iii) two years from the date of the initial redemption under (a) above, redeem at the applicable Redemption Price the remaining outstanding shares of Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Profesred, Series D Preferred, Series E Preferred and Series F Preferred held by such holders. The redemption shall be in accordance with the provisions of this Section 4.

The "Redemption Price" for (i) the Series A. Redemption Price. (ው) Preferred shall be an amount per share equal to the sum of (A) \$0.27 per share of Series A Preferred (as appropriately adjusted to reflect stock dividends, stock splits, recapitalization and the like of the Series A Preferred after the date of original issuance), (B) \$0.019 per annum for each share of Series A Preferred (as appropriately adjusted to reflect stock dividends, stock splits, recapitalizations and the like of the Series A Preferred after the date of original issuance) from the date of original issuance of such shares of Series A Preferred, and (C) dividends, if any, declared but not then paid on such shares of Series A Preferred as of the Redemption Date (as defined below); (ii) the Series B Preferred shall be an amount per share equal to the sum of (A) \$0.80 per share of Series B Preferred (as appropriately adjusted to reflect stock dividends, stock splits, recapitalizations and the like of the Series B Preferred after the date of original issuance), (B) \$0.056 per annum for each share of Sories B Preferred (as appropriately adjusted to reflect stock dividends, stock spits, recapitalizations and the like of the Series B Preferred after the date of original issuance) from the date of original issuance of such shares of Series & Preferred and (C) dividends, if any, declared but not then paid on such shares of Series B Preferred as of the Redemption Date, (iii) the Series C Preferred shall be an amount per share equal to the sum of (A) \$1.51 per share of Series C Preferred (as appropriately adjusted to reflect stock dividends, stock splits, recapitalizations and the like of the Series C Preferred after the date of original issuance), (B) \$0.11 per annum for each share of Series C Preferred (as appropriately adjusted to reflect stock dividends, stock splits, recapitalizations and the like of the Series C Preferred after the date of original issuance) from the date of original issuance of such shares of Series C Preferred, and (C) dividends, if any, declared but not then paid on such shares of Series C Preferred as of the Redemption Date; (iv) the Series D Preferred

15

SF\_DUCS\217290.1 [W97]

(FRI) 11. 30' 01 18:04/ST. 18:00/NO. 4862067384 P 18

shall be an amount per share equal to the sum of (A) \$2.17333 per share of Series D Preferred (as appropriately adjusted to reflect stock dividends, stock splits, recapitalizations and the like of the Series D Preferred after the date of original issuance), (B) \$0.152 per annum for each share of Series D Preferred (as appropriately adjusted to reflect stock dividends, stock splits, recapitalizations and the like of the Series D Profested after the date of original issuance) from the date of original issuance of such shares of Scries D Preferred and (C) dividends, if any, declared but not then paid on such shares of Series D Preferred as of the Redemption Date; (v) the Series E Preferred shall be an amount per share equal to the sum of (A) \$2.10 per share of Series E Preferred (as appropriately adjusted to reflect stock dividends, stock splits, recapitalizations and the like of the Scries E Preferred after the date of original issuance), (B) \$0.147 per annum for each share of Series F. Preferred (as appropriately adjusted to reflect stock dividends, stock splits, recapitalizations and the like of the Series E Preferred after the date of original issuance) from the date of original issuance of such shares of Series F. Preferred and (C) dividends, if any, declared but not then paid on such shares of Series E Preferred as of the Redemption Date; and (vi) the Series F Proferred shall be an amount per share equal to the sum of  $(\Lambda)$  \$5.00 per share of Series F Preferred (as appropriately adjusted to reflect stock dividends, stock splits, recapitalizations and the like of the Series P Preferred after the date of original issuance), (B) \$0.35 per annum for each share of Series F Preferred (as appropriately adjusted to reflect stock dividends, stock splits, recapitalizations and the like of the Series F Preferred after the date of original issuance) from the date of original issuance of such shares of Series F Preferred and (C) dividends, if any, declared but not then paid on such shares of Series F Preferred as of the Redemption Date.

Notice of Redemption. At least 45 days prior to the date fixed for (c) the redemption of the Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series E Preferred and Series F Preferred (the "Redemption Date"), written notice shall be mailed, postage prepaid, to each holder of record (at the close of business on the business day next preceding the day on which notice is given) of the shares to be redeemed, at the address last shown on the records of the corporation for such holder (or at the address given by the holder to the corporation for the purpose of notice or if no such address appears or is given at the place where the principal executive office of the corporation is located), notifying such holder of the redemption to be effected, specifying the Redemption Date, the number of shares to be redeemed, the applicable Redemption Price and the place at which payment may be obtained. The notice aball call upon such holder to surrander to the corporation, in the manner and at the place designated, the certificate or certificates representing the shares to be redeemed (the "Redemption Notice"). Except as provided in Section 4(d) below, on or after the close of business on the Redemption Date, each holder of Preferred Stock to be redeemed shall surrender to the corporation the certificate or certificates representing such shares, in the manner and at the place designated in the Redemption Notice. Thereupon, the applicable Redemption Price of such shares shall be payable to the order of the person whose name appears on such certificate or certificates as the owner thereof, and each surrendered certificate shall be canceled.

there has been a default in payment of the Redemption Price, all dividends, if any, on the Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred. Series E Preferred and Series F Preferred to be redeemed thereon stall cease to accuse, all rights of the holders of such shares as holders of Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series E Preferred and Series F Preferred (except the right to receive the applicable Redemption Price without interest upon surrender of their certificate or certificates) shall cease with respect to such shares, and such shares shall not thereafter be transferred on the books of the corporation or be deemed to be outstanding for any purpose whatsoever. If the funds of the corporation legally available for tedemption of shares of Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series E Preferred and Series F

16

SF\_DOCS\217290.1 [W97]

(FRI) 11. 30' 01 18:05/ST. 18:00/NO. 4862067384 P 19

Preferred on the Redemption Date are insufficient to redeem the total number of shares of Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series E Preferred and Series F Preferred to be redeemed on such date, then those flinds that are legally available shall be used to redeem the maximum possible number of the shares ratably among the holders in proportion to the amount each such holder otherwise would be entitled to receive (including declared but unpaid dividends, if any) if the funds were not insufficient. The shares of Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred. Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series E Preferred and Series F Preferred not redeemed shall remain outstanding and entitled to all the rights, privileges and preferences provided herein. At any time thereafter when additional funds of the corporation are legally available for the redemption of shares of Series A Preferred. Series B Preferred. Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, Series E Preferred and Series F Preferred such funds shall immediately be set aside for the redemption of the balance of the shares that the corporation has become obligated to redeem on the Redemption Date.

(5) Voting Rights. Each holder of shares of Preferred Stock shall be entitled to the number of votes equal to the number of shares of Common Stock into which such shares of Preferred Stock could be converted on the record date for the vote or consent of shareholders and, except as otherwise required by law, shall have voting rights and powers equal to the voting rights and powers of the Common Stock. The holder of each share of Preferred Stock shall be entitled to notice of any shareholders' meeting in accordance with the By-laws of the corporation and shall vote with holders of the Common Stock upon the election of directors and upon any other matter submitted to a vote of shareholders, except on those matters required by law or these Articles of Incorporation to be submitted to a class vote. Fractional votes by the holders of Preferred Stock shall not, however, be permitted and any fractional voting rights resulting from the above formula (after aggregating all shares into which shares of Preferred Stock held by each holder could be converted) shall be rounded to the nearest whole number.

# (6) Protective Provisions.

So long as any shares of Scries A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred, or Series E Preferred are outstanding, the corporation shall not, without first obtaining the approval by vote or written consent, in the manner provided by law, of the bolders of at least a majority of the total number of shares of Series A Preferred outstanding and the total number of shares of Series B Preferred outstanding, voting together as a single class, the total number of shares of Series C Preferred outstanding, voting as a separate class, the total number of shares of Series D Preferred outstanding and the total number of shares of Series E Preferred outstanding, voting together as a single class: (i) cause the merger or consolidation of the corporation with or into any other corporation or corporations as a result of which shareholders of the corporation immediately prior to the consummation of the merger or consolidation beneficially own less than 50% of the voting securities of the surviving entity, or the sale, transfer, disposition or encumbrance (other than a pledge or grant of a security interest to a bona fide lender) of all or substantially all of the assets of the corporation: (ii) declare or pay any dividend upon any shares of capital stock of the corporation (payable other than in Common Stock or other securities and rights convertible into or entitling the holder thereof to receive, directly or indirectly, additional shares of Common Stock of the corporation and other than distributions made by the corporation in connection with the repurchase of shares of Common Stock issued to or held by officers, directors, employees or consultants upon termination of their employment or services or in connection with the exercise by the corporation of its contractual right of first refusal or first offer pursuant to agreements providing for the right of said repurchase between the corporation and such persons, provided that the terms of such repurchase shall have been approved by the Board of Directors); (iii) exclusively license all or substantially all of the technology of the corporation to a third party; (iv)

17

SF\_DOCS1217290.1 [W07]

liquidate, dissolve or wind up the corporation or (v) after or change, in any material manner, the long-range business plan of the corporation.

- (b) So long as any shares of Series A Preferred and Series B Preferred are outstanding, the corporation shall not, without first obtaining the approval by vote or written consent in the manner provided by law, of the holders of at least a majority of the total number of Series A Preferred outstanding and the total number of shares of Series B Preferred outstanding together as a single class: (i) adversely alter or change any of the powers, preferences, privileges, or rights of the Series A Preferred or Series B Preferred: or (ii) create any new class or series of capital stock of the corporation having a preference over or being on a parity with the Series A Preferred or Series B Preferred upon liquidation or with respect to dividend or redemption rights.
- corporation shall not, without first obtaining the approval by vote or written consent, in the manner provided by law, of the holders of at least a majority of the total number of shares of Series C Preferred outstanding, voting as a separate class: (i) adversely after or change any of the powers, preferences, privileges, or rights of the Series C Preferred; or (ii) create any new class or series of capital stock of the corporation having a preference over or being on a parity with the Series C Preferred upon liquidation or with respect to dividend or redemption rights.
- (d) So long as any shares of Series D Preferred are outstanding, the corporation shall not, without first obtaining the approval by vote or written consent, in the manner provided by law, of the holders of at least a majority of the total number of shares of Series D Preferred outstanding, voting as a separate class: (i) adversely alter or change any of the powers, preferences, privileges, or rights of the Series D Preferred; or (ii) create any new class or series of capital stock of the corporation having a preference over or being on a parity with the Series D Preferred upon liquidation or with respect to dividend or redemption rights.
- (c) So long as any shares of Series E Preferred are outstanding, the corporation shall not, without first obtaining the approval by vote or written consent, in the manner provided by law, of the holders of at least a majority of the total number of shares of Series E Preferred outstanding, voting as a separate class: (i) adversely after or change any of the powers, preferences, privileges, or rights of the Series E Preferred; or (ii) create any new class or series of capital stock of the corporation having a preference over or being on a parity with the Series E Preferred upon liquidation or with respect to dividend or redemption rights.

# (7) Board of Directors.

(a) One member of the Board of Directors shall be elected by (and may be removed only by) the holders of Series A Preferred, and Series B Preferred, voting together as a single class; one member of the Board of Directors shall be elected by (and may be removed only by) the holders of Series C Preferred, voting as a separate class; one member of the Board of Directors shall be elected by (and may be removed only by) the holders of Series D Preferred, voting together as a single class; one member of the Board of Directors shall be elected by (and may be removed only by) the holders of Series F Preferred, voting together as a single class; and one member of the Board of Directors shall be elected by (and may be removed only by) the holders of Common Stock, voting as a separate class. At least three members of the Board of Directors shall be elected only by (and may be removed only by) the holders of Preferred Stock and Common Stock, voting together as a single class. In the event that holders of Series A Preferred and Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, Series D Preferred or

18

SV DOCS1217290.3 [W97]

(FRI) 11. 30' 01 18:05/ST. 18:00/NO. 4862067384 P 21

FROM LATHAM & WATKINS

Series F Preferred have converted all shares of such Series into Common Stock pursuant to Section A.(3) of Article IV of these Amended and Restated Articles, the member(s) of the Board of Directors whom such Series A Preferred and Series B Preferred. Series C Preferred. Series D Preferred or Series F Preferred, as applicable, was entitled to elect shall be elected by (and may be removed only by) the holders of Common Stock, voting as a separate class.

(b) If the office of any director becomes vacant, such director's replacement shall be elected by the class (or classes, as applicable) of shares of which such director is the representative.

# B. Common Stock

- (1) <u>Dividend Rights.</u> Subject to the prior rights of holders of all classes of stock it the time outstanding having prior rights as to dividently, the holders of the Common Stock shall be entitled to receive, when and as declared by the Board of Directors, out of any assets of the corporation legally available therefor, such dividends as may be declared from time to time by the Board of Directors.
- (2) <u>Liquidation Rights.</u> Upon the liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the corporation, the assets of the corporation shall be distributed as provided in Article IV, Section A.(2) hereof.
- (3) <u>Voting Rights.</u> The holder of each share of Common Stock shall have the right to one vote, and shall be entitled to notice of any shareholders' meeting in accordance with the By-laws of the corporation, and shall be cutilled to vote upon such matters and in such manner as may be provided by law.

# ARTICLE VI

# AMENDMENT TO BYLAWS

In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by statute, the Board of Directors is expressly authorized to adopt, amend or repeal the Bylaws of the Corporation.

# ARTICLE VII

# FLECTION OF DIRECTORS

Election of directors need not be by written ballot unless the Bylaws of the Corporation shall so provide.

19

SF DOCS\217290.1 (W97)

(FRI) 11. 30' 01 18:05/ST. 18:00/NO. 4862067384 P 22

# ARTICLE VIII

# LIABILITY OF DIRECTORS

- A. To the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law as the same exists or as may hereafter be amended, no director of the Corporation shall be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director.
- B. The Corporation shall, indemnify to the fullest extent permitted by law any person made or threatened to be made a party to an action or proceeding whether criminal, civil, administrative or investigative, by reason of the fact that he, his testator or intestate is or was a director, officer or employes of the Corporation or any predecessor of the Corporation or served at any other enterprise as a director, officer or employee at the request of the Corporation or any predecessor to the Corporation to the same extent as permitted under subpart A. above.
- C. Neither any amendment nor repeal of this Article VIII, nor the adoption of any provision of the Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation inconsistent with this Article VIII, shall climinate or reduce the effect of this Article VIII in respect of any matter occurring or any action or proceeding accruing or arising or that, but for this Article VIII, would accrue or arise, prior to such amendment, repeal or adoption of an inconsistent provision.
- D. The Corporation may maintain insurance, at its expense, to protect itself and any director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation or another corporation, parmership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise against any such expense, liability or loss, whether or not the Corporation would have the power to indemnify such person against such expense, liability or loss under the Delaware General Corporation Law."

20

SF DOCSQ17290.1 [W97]

(FRI) 11. 30' 01 18:05/ST. 18:00/NO. 4862067384 P 23

FROM LATHAM & WATKINS

; and said Certificate of Incorporation as so amended and changed shall continue to be the Certificate of Incorporation of said surviving corporation until further amended and changed in accordance with the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

5. The executed Merger Agreement between the aforesaid constituent corporations is on file at the principal place of business of the aforesaid surviving corporation, the address of which is as follows:

Vicinity Corporation 1135A San Antonio Road Palo Alto, CA 94303

- 6. A copy of the aforesaid Merger Agreement will be furnished by the aforesaid surviving corporation, on request, and without cost, to any stockbulder of each of the aforesaid constituent corporations.
- 7. Vicinity is authorized to issue two classes of shares of stock, Common Stock and Preferred Stock. The total number of shares of stock which Vicinity is authorized to issue is thirty four million five hundred nineteen thousand seven hundred sixty-eight (34,519,768), of which twenty two million (22,000,000) shares is designated as Common Stock, and twelve million five hundred nineteen thousand seven hundred sixty-eight (12,519,768) shares is designated as Preferred Stock (the "Preferred Stock"), each with a par value of \$.001 per share. Of the authorized Preferred Stock, one million eight hundred fifty two thousand (1,852,000) shares have been designated as Series A Preferred Stock, one million nine hundred eighty one thousand two hundred fifty (1,981,250) shares have been designated as Series B Preferred Stock, three million three hundred thousand (3,304,000) shares have been designated as Series C Preferred Stock, two million three hundred thousand six hundred thirteen (2,300,613) shares have been designated as Series E Preferred Stock and two million seventy thousand (2,070,000) shares have been designated as Series F Preferred Stock.
- 8. This Certificate of Merger shall become effective at the time of filing of this Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

21

SF DOCS\217290.1 [W97]

(FRI) 11. 30' 01 18:05/ST. 18:00/NO. 4862067384 P 24

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Morger is hereby signed on behalf of each of the constituent corporations parties hereto.

Detect: January 14, 2000

VICINITY CORPORATION, a California corporation

Rυ

Scott Shuda.

VICINITY MERGER SUB CORPORATION,

a Delaware corporation

By:

Scott Shuda. Secretary

22

SF\_DOCS\217290.1 [W97]